<i>Type of Review:</i> Extension (without change). <i>Affected Public:</i> Business or other for-	DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY	Regulations (19 CFR 111.51), the following Customs broker licenses and all associated permits are cancelled without prejudice.
profit institutions. Estimated Number of Respondents:	Bureau of Customs and Border Protection	
3,500. Estimated Time per Response: 60 minutes. Estimated Total Annual Burden	Notice of Cancellation of Customs Broker License	
Hours: 3,500.	<b>AGENCY:</b> Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Department of	
Dated: August 18, 2008.	Homeland Security.	
<b>Tracey Denning,</b> Agency Clearance Officer, Customs and	ACTION: General Notice.	
Border Protection.	<b>SUMMARY:</b> Pursuant to section 641 of the	
[FR Doc. E8–20661 Filed 9–4–08; 8:45 am]	Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, (19	
BILLING CODE 9111-14-P	U.S.C. 1641) and the Customs	

Name	License No.	lssuing port
International Cargo Systems, Inc	15594	Boston
Delmar Logistics, Inc	17142	Los Angeles
Robert D. Hancock, Jr	03755	Houston
Rialto International, Inc	22077	Seattle

Dated: August 18, 2008.

### Daniel Baldwin,

Assistant Commissioner, Office of
International Trade.
[FR Doc. E8–20676 Filed 9–4–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-14-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Bureau of Customs and Border Protection

#### Notice of Cancellation of Customs Broker License Due to Death of the License Holder

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Department of Homeland Security.

#### **ACTION:** General notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to Title 19 of the Code of Federal Regulations at section 111.51(a), the following individual Customs broker license and any and all permits have been cancelled due to the death of the broker:

Name	License No.	Port name
Lynn L. Wensveen	21714	Great Falls

Dated: August 18, 2008. **Daniel Baldwin**, Assistant Commissioner, Office of International Trade. [FR Doc. E8–20677 Filed 9–4–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-14-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

**U.S. Customs and Border Protection** 

#### Accreditation and Approval of Chem Gas International LLC, as a Commercial Gauger and Laboratory

**AGENCY:** U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** Notice of accreditation and approval of Chem Gas International LLC, as a commercial gauger and laboratory.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 19 CFR 151.12 and 19 CFR 151.13, Chem Gas International LLC, 12002 Highway 146, Dickinson, TX 77539, has been approved to gauge and accredited to test petroleum and petroleum products and organic chemicals for customs purposes, in accordance with the provisions of 19 CFR 151.12 and 19 CFR 151.13. Anyone wishing to employ this entity to conduct laboratory analyses and gauger services should request and receive written assurances from the entity that it is accredited or approved by the U.S. Customs and Border Protection to conduct the specific test or gauger service requested. Alternatively, inquires regarding the specific test or gauger service this entity is accredited or approved to perform may be directed to the U.S. Customs and Border Protection by calling (202) 344-1060. The inquiry may also be sent to

cbp.labhq@dhs.gov. Please reference the Web site listed below for a complete listing of CBP approved gaugers and accredited laboratories. http://cbp.gov/ xp/cgov/import/operations\_support/ labs\_scientific\_svcs/ commercial\_gaugers/.

**DATES:** The accreditation and approval of Chem Gas International LLC, as commercial gauger and laboratory became effective on August 15, 2008. The next triennial inspection date will be scheduled for August 2011.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Randall Breaux, Laboratories and Scientific Services, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Suite 1500N, Washington, DC 20229, 202–344–1060.